Committee of Adjustment Received | Reçu le

Revised | Modifié le : 2025-01-14

Zoning:

This document is presented in the language it was provided. Ce document est présenté dans la langue dans laquelle il a été fourni.

Ottawa

City of Ottawa Ville d'Ottawa	CONSENT & MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION MMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PANEL 1 DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Site Address:	13 Lowrey Street
Legal Description:	Part of Lot 79, Registered Plan 57
File No.:	D08-01-24/B-00248 & D08-01-24/B-00249
	D08-02-24/A-00297
Report Date:	January 14, 2025
Hearing Date:	January 15, 2025
Planner:	Elizabeth King
Official Plan Designa	ation: Inner Urban Transect, Neighbourhood, Evolving Neighbourhood Overlay

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The Planning, Development and Building Services Department has no concerns with the applications.

R4UB, Mature Neighbourhood Overlay

DISCUSSION AND RATIONALE

Section 53 (12) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, permits the criteria for the subdivision of land listed in Section 51 (24) to be considered when determining whether provisional consent may be granted by a committee of adjustment. With respect to the criteria listed in Section 51 (24), staff have no concerns with the proposed consent.

Staff have reviewed the subject minor variance application against the "four tests" as outlined in Section 45 (1) of the *Planning Act,* R.S.O. 1990 c. P.13, as amended. Staff are satisfied that the requested minor variance(s) meet(s) the "four tests" as the proposal creates a functional lot and it is minor.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Planning Forestry

The proposed plan has an approved building permit and tree removal permit for tree #1. The TIR does not indicate any impact to the existing neighbouring trees, and as such there are no tree-related concerns with the proposed severance, provided that tree

110 Laurier Avenue West, Ottawa ON K1P 1J1	Mail code: 01-14	Visit us: Ottawa.ca/planning
110, av. Laurier Ouest, Ottawa (Ontario) K1P 1J1	Courrier interne : 01-14	Visitez-nous : Ottawa.ca/urbanisme

protection fencing is installed and maintained throughout construction. A tree planting plan will be required showing one new 50mm tree per lot to improve the streetscape and canopy cover of the site.

Right of Way Management

The Right-of-Way Management Department has no concerns with the proposed Consent & Minor Variance Applications. The Owner shall be made aware however, that a private approach permit is required to construct any new entrance, as well as to modify or close an existing entrance that becomes redundant. **Please contact the ROW Department for further information at** <u>rowadmin@ottawa.ca</u>

CONDITIONS

If approved, the Planning, Development, and Building Services Department requests that the Committee of Adjustment impose the following conditions on the applications:

- That the Owner(s) provide evidence that payment has been made to the City of Ottawa for cash-in-lieu of the conveyance of land for park or other public recreational purposes, plus applicable appraisal costs. The value of land otherwise required to be conveyed shall be determined by the City of Ottawa in accordance with the provisions of By-Law No. 2022-280, as amended. Information regarding the appraisal process can be obtained by contacting the Planner.
- 2. That the Owner(s) provide evidence to the satisfaction of both the Chief Building Official and Development Review Manager, Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or designates, that both severed and retained parcels have their own independent water, sanitary and storm connection as appropriate, and that these services do not cross the proposed severance line and are connected directly to City infrastructure. Further, the Owner(s) shall comply to 7.1.5.4(1) of the Ontario Building Code, O. Reg. 332/12 as amended. If necessary, a plumbing permit shall be obtained from Building Code Services for any required alterations.
- 3. That the Owner(s) enter into a Joint Use, Maintenance and Common Elements Agreement, at the expense of the Owner(s), setting forth the obligations between the Owner(s) and the proposed future owners.

The Joint Use, Maintenance and Common Elements Agreement shall set forth the joint use and maintenance of all common elements including, but not limited to, the common party walls, common structural elements such as roof, footings, soffits, foundations, common areas, common driveways and common landscaping.

The Owner shall ensure that the Agreement is binding upon all the unit owners and successors in title and shall be to the satisfaction of Development Review All Wards Manager within Planning, Development and Building Services Department,

110 Laurier Avenue West, Ottawa ON K1P 1J1	Mail code: 01-14	Visit us: Ottawa.ca/planning
110, av. Laurier Ouest, Ottawa (Ontario) K1P 1J1	Courrier interne : 01-14	Visitez-nous : Ottawa.ca/urbanisme

or their designate, or City Legal Services. The Committee requires written confirmation that the Agreement is satisfactory to Development Review All Wards Manager within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate, or is satisfactory to City Legal Services, as well as a copy of the Agreement and confirmation that it has been registered on title.

4. That the Owner(s) enter into an Agreement with the City, at the expense of the Owner(s), which is to be registered on the Title of the property, to deal with the following covenant/notice that shall run with the land and bind future owners on subsequent transfers:

"The property is located next to lands that have an active railway line now, or may have one in the future, and may therefore be subjected to noise, vibration, and other activities associated with this use."

The Committee requires a copy of the Agreement and written confirmation from City Legal Services that it has been registered on title.

- 5. The Owner(s) shall prepare a noise and vibration attenuation in compliance with the City of Ottawa Environmental Noise Control Guidelines to the satisfaction of Development Review All Wards Manager Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate. The Owner(s) shall enter into an agreement with the City that requires the Owner to implement any noise control and vibration attenuation measures recommended in the approved study. The Committee requires a copy of the Agreement and written confirmation from City Legal Services that it has been registered on title.
- 6. That the Owner(s) shall provide evidence that a grading and drainage plan, prepared by a qualified Civil Engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario, an Ontario Land Surveyor or a Certified Engineering Technologist, has been submitted to the satisfaction of Development Review All Wards Manager of the Development Review All Wards Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate to be confirmed in writing from the Department to the Committee. The grading and drainage plan shall delineate existing and proposed grades for both the severed and retained properties, to the satisfaction of Development Review All Wards Manager of the Development, or their designate.
- 7. That the Owner(s) enter into a resurfacing agreement with the City to the satisfaction of the Program Manager, Right of Way Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate, and provide financial security in accordance with the Road Activity By-law, as amended, to install an asphalt overlay over the roadway surface of Lowrey, fronting the subject lands, to the limits shown on the approved Site Servicing Plan. Where the approved Site Servicing Plan demonstrates that resurfacing is not required based on the City's Road Cut Resurfacing Policy, the Development Review Manager of

110 Laurier Avenue West, Ottawa ON K1P 1J1Mail code: 01-14Visit us: Ottawa.ca/planning110, av. Laurier Ouest, Ottawa (Ontario) K1P 1J1Courrier interne : 01-14Visitez-nous : Ottawa.ca/urbanisme

the All-Wards Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate, shall deem this condition satisfied.

- 8. That the Owner/Applicant(s) provide a tree planting plan, prepared to the satisfaction of the Manager of the relevant Branch within the Planning, Real Estate and Economic Development Department, or their designate(s), showing the location(s) and species or ultimate size of all compensation trees required under the Tree Protection By-law and/or one new tree (50 mm caliper) per lot.
- 9. That the Owner provide a Slope Stability Analysis, prepared by a Professional Civil Engineer or professional geoscientist, licensed in the Province of Ontario, to the satisfaction of the Manager of Development Review All Wards Branch within Planning, Development and Building Services Department, or their designate. The Slope Stability Analysis must include a structural assessment of the condition of the existing retaining wall(s).

Elizabeth King

Elizabeth King Planner I, Development Review All Wards Planning, Development and Building Services Department

An Otmill

Erin O'Connell Planner III, Development Review All Wards Planning, Development and Building Services Department

110 Laurier Avenue West, Ottawa ON K1P 1J1Mail code: 01-14Visit us: Ottawa.ca/planning110, av. Laurier Ouest, Ottawa (Ontario) K1P 1J1Courrier interne : 01-14Visitez-nous : Ottawa.ca/urbanisme